(°) Pro-forma data consistent with the scope of the 2011-2013/2015 Business Plan (sale of Cassa di Risparmio della Spezia and 96 branches to

the Crédit Agricole Group)

(1) CAGR = compound average growth rate

The Plan envisages targets for sustainable revenue growth which may be exceeded taking into account

that the increase in operating income is based on:

- around 75 projects for growth (see from page 11 to page 17), investments of about €1.5 billion,

growth-related expenses of about €720 million and more than 5,000 full time equivalent (FTE) staff

added to customer-facing roles, and

- a conservative economic scenario, with an average annual growth rate of the eurozone GDP at 1.3%

for 2011-2013 and at 1.6% for 2011-2015, an average annual growth rate of Italy’s GDP at 0.8% for

2011-2013 and at 0.9% for 2011-2015 and the ECB reference rate at 2.50% at year-end 2013 and at

3.25% at year-end 2015.

In a slightly improved scenario, which assumes an average annual growth rate of the eurozone GDP at

1.7% for 2011-2013 and 1.8% for 2011-2015, an average annual growth rate of Italy’s GDP at 1.2% for

2011-2013 and at 1.1% for 2011-2015 and the ECB reference rate at 4.00% at year-end 2013 and at

4.50% at year-end 2015, operating income might increase by about €1.0-1.3 billion in 2013 and €1.3-

.5 billion in 2015, with a CAGR up to around 8% in 2010-2013 and around 7% in 2010-2015. 1

1.2 Productivity growth

(bn euro) pro-forma 2010 (°) targets 2013 projections 2015
2010-2013

changes(1)
2010-2015

changes(1)

Operating costs 9.2 9.2 9.3 -0.2% +0.2%

Personnel expenses 5.5 5.7 5.8 +1.1% +1.1%

Other

administrative

expenses

3.1 2.9 2.9 -2.9% -1.3%

Adjustments 0.6 0.6 0.6 +1.8% +0.2%

Cost/

Income
56.1% 46.7% 43.0% -9.4 pp -13.1 pp

__________

(°) Pro-forma data consistent with the scope of the 2011-2013/2015 Business Plan (sale of Cassa di Risparmio della Spezia and 96 branches to

the Crédit Agricole Group)

(1) CAGR = compound average growth rate

The Plan envisages productivity growth with some reserves available, considering that the improvement

in the cost/income is based on:

- around 55 productivity and HR projects (see page 10), investments of about €800 million, a branch

network redesign involving at least 1,000 branches, about 8,000 FTE positions released from

administrative tasks both at central structures and in territorial areas and about 5,000 of the